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The Minister o f Community Development (Shri S. K. Dey): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The State Government have been advised that they could take up
p re-extension work in 10 N.E.S. blocks from 1-1-1958, and these blocks could be adjusted against the allotment for April, 1958 subject to availability of staff.

Ni*ht Air Mail
*879. Shri V. C. Shukta: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Airlines Corporation are contemplating to cancel the stoppage of the Night Air Mail Services at Nagpur; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?
The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
Roads in Punjab

*880. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state the amount of money given to the Punjab Government out of the Central Road Fund during the First Pian period and the total mileage of j-oads constructed?

The Minister of Transport and Communications <Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri): A sum of Bs 218-41 lakhs was sanctioned to the Government of Punjab, from the Central Road Fund during the First Plan. The State Government utilised Rs. 176-21 lakhs on the construction of 383 miles of roads.

Delhi's Water Supply and Sewage
Disposal

f Dr. Ram Sobha* Singh:
" \ Shri Rameshwar Tantla-.

Will the Minister of Health be pleated to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that several schemes lor improving Delhi's water supply and sewage disposal are being held up; and

(b) if so, the reason* therefor?
The Minister of Health (Shrl Karmarkar): (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

Dhaaushkodi Pier
*882. Shri T. B. Vlttal R*o: Will the.

Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 300 on the 23rd May,
1957 and state:

(a) the nature of decision arrived at on the report of the committee of experts appointed to go into the question of shifting the Dhanushkodi Pier to a safer place near Rameshwaram;
and

(b) when action on this is likely to be initiated’

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) As the shifting of Dhanushkodi Pier is closely interlinked with the Sethusamudram Project which is still under consideration of the Ministry of Transport and Planning Commission, no final decision could be arrived at

(b) Does not arise
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